ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 429

Introduced by Cook, 13.

WHEREAS, Cynthia Butler-McIntyre was the 24th National President of Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Incorporated; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia was initiated into Delta Sigma Theta through the Beta Gamma Chapter of Dillard University in 1973; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia has served the sorority on local, state, regional, and national levels; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia has spent her professional career as a nationally recognized educator, mentor, and advocate for excellence in education; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia was presented with the prestigious National Alliance of Black School Educators Lifetime Achievement Award in Education; and

WHEREAS, Delta Sigma Theta is celebrating its 103rd anniversary in 2016; and

WHEREAS, the primary mission of Delta Sigma Theta is to provide assistance and support through established programs in local communities and throughout the world and to confront the challenges facing African Americans; and

WHEREAS, Delta Sigma Theta has been serving Nebraska communities since the Omicron Chapter of the University of Nebraska-Lincoln was chartered in 1922.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates Cynthia Butler-McIntyre for her outstanding service with Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Incorporated.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Cynthia Butler-McIntyre.

-1-